

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 59 of volume]

POWER SERVICE IN LUBEC, TRESCOTT AND WHITING.

СНАР. 91

27 to section 38, inclusive, of the revised statutes of Maine of 1930 as now or hereafter amended.'

Approved December 14, 1933.

Chapter 91.

AN ACT Relating to Power Service in Lubec, Trescott and Whiting Village.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 489, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 489 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1919, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Authorized to establish electric plant for supplying complete electric lighting and power service to the town of Lubec; and authorized to supply electric service to the town of Trescott and to that part of the town of Whiting known as Whiting Village. The town of Lubec, or the trustees hereinafter provided for, or any corporation of which either may obtain control, as provided in section 2, either directly or through ownership of stock, are authorized and empowered to take water from Marston's spring, and any other spring or springs in the town of Lubec, from East Stream in the town of Trescott, in the county of Washington, and from Orange River, in the town of Whiting, in said county of Washington, sufficient for domestic purposes in said town of Lubec, including a sufficient quantity for extinguishing fires, and the supply of hotels, livery stables, and laundries, and for sprinkling streets within said town, said town of Lubec or the trustees hereinafter provided for in section 2, are also hereby authorized and empowered to make, buy, generate, sell and distribute electricity for supplying the inhabitants of said town of Lubec and of said town of Trescott and of that part of said town of Whiting known as Whiting Village with light, power and heat for factories, hotels, dwellings, streets, roads and any and all places where illumination, power and heat may be desired, and for this purpose to acquire, construct, own and maintain an electric lighting and power plant, and for the purposes aforesaid, to take and convey through the town of Lubec, and to all points thereof, any of the waters aforesaid by aqueduct or pipe sunk to any depth desirable for said purposes and to construct, lay, maintain and support lines of wire or other material for the transfer of electricity upon, under, along or over any and all streets and roads within the limits of said town of Lubec and of said town of Trescott and of that part of said town of Whiting known as Whiting Village, and for such purposes to erect, establish and

69

BANGOR POLICE DEPARTMENT.

CHAP. 92

maintain in and along said streets and roads all necessary poles, wires, pipe and apparatus, provided that said structures are so constructed, established and maintained as not unnecessarily to interfere with the public use of said streets or roads.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1901, c. 489, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 489 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 6. Made to include electric light and power plant. For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of this act, the town of Lubec, at a meeting duly called therefor, may as soon as the town comes into ownership, control or management of a system of waterworks and electric lighting and power plant, by building, purchase or otherwise, elect by ballot 3 water and electric light commissioners, the 3 first chosen as aforesaid, shall serve, I for I year, I for 2 years, I for 3 years, and thereafterwards I commissioner shall be elected annually in the month of March to serve for a term of 3 years. Said commissioners are authorized to fix the water and electric light and power rates and determine the conditions and manner of the water and electric light and power supply and shall have the general control and management of the water and electric light and power systems owned by the town. The above commissioners, with such additional commissioners as the town, may from time to time, elect, shall apply the surplus funds arising from said system solely for the purpose of liquidation of the water works and electric light and power loan. They shall receive such compensation for their services as may be fixed by the town.'

Approved December 15, 1933.

Chapter 92.

AN ACT Relating to the Term of Office of Members of the Police Department of the City of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Members of police department to be retired at age of 65. When any policeman, patrolman, watchman or keeper of the city of Bangor shall have arrived at the age of 65 years he shall be deemed to be incapacitated for further useful service in said department and shall be honorably discharged by the city council.

Sec. 2. Members of police department may be retired at age of 60. Any member of said department over 60 years of age may be retired by the city council upon application of the city manager, bearing the certificate

70